
  

1 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

L
A

U
R

A
 C

O
N

O
V

E
R

 

P
IM

A
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
IV

IL
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 

 
LAURA CONOVER 
PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY 
CIVIL DIVISION 
Daniel Jurkowitz, SBN 018428 
Ellen Brown, SBN 012329 
Deputy County Attorneys 
32 North Stone Avenue, Suite 2100 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
Telephone: 520-724-5700 
Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov 
Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov 
Attorneys for Pima County Defendants 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 

Strong Communities Foundation of Arizona 

Incorporated, and Yvonne Cahill,  

   

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

 

Stephen Richer, et al., 

 

Defendants. 

Case No. 2:24-cv-02030-PHX-KML 

 

PIMA COUNTY DEFENDANTS’ 

ANSWER TO FIRST AMENDED 

COMPLAINT 

 

 
 
 

  

  Defendants Pima County and Pima County Recorder, Gabriela Cázares-

Kelly (“Pima County Defendants”) answer Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint as 

follows: 

1. As to the allegations in Paragraphs 1, 5, 7, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 

28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 

51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 70, 77, 78, 79, 80, 93, 94, 97, 98, 100, 103, 106, 108, 

118, 121, 123, 124, 135, 137, 150 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 165, 171, 178, 179, 

181, 188, 192, and 195, the Pima County Defendants admit to the allegations.  

Case 2:24-cv-02030-KML   Document 94   Filed 10/15/24   Page 1 of 8

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  

2 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

L
A

U
R

A
 C

O
N

O
V

E
R

 

P
IM

A
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
IV

IL
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 

2. As to the allegations in Paragraphs 8, 9, 12, 18, 20, 57, 71, 72, 73, and 

74, the Pima County Defendants deny the allegations.   

3. As to the allegations in Paragraphs 2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 

52, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 75, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 95, 96, 99, 

101, 102, 104, 105, 107, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 122, 125, 127, 

128, 129, 136, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 162, 

163, and 194, the Pima County Defendants lacks knowledge or information sufficient 

to form a belief about the truth of the allegations. 

4. As to the allegations in Paragraphs 139, 167, 173, 183, and 193, the Pima 

County Defendants admit to the allegations as to them and lacks knowledge or 

information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the allegations as to other 

defendants.   

5. As to the allegations in Paragraphs 138, 140, 169, 176, 186, 189, and 

190, the Pima County Defendants deny the allegations as to them and lacks knowledge 

or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the allegations as to other 

defendants.   

6. As to the allegations in Paragraphs 68, 69, 76, 81, 92, 119, 120, 126, 130, 

131, 132, 133, 134, 149, 166, 168, 172, 174, 175, 180, 182, 184, 185, 196, 197, 198, 

and 199, the allegations state legal conclusions to which no response is necessary.  To 

the extent that a response is required, the Pima County Defendants deny the 

allegations.   

7. All allegations not specifically admitted are hereby denied. 

Affirmative Defenses 

 Additional facts may be revealed by future discovery which support affirmative 

defenses available to, but unknown by the Pima County Defendants. Accordingly, the 

Pima County Defendants hereby incorporates by this reference all applicable 

Case 2:24-cv-02030-KML   Document 94   Filed 10/15/24   Page 2 of 8

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  

3 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

L
A

U
R

A
 C

O
N

O
V

E
R

 

P
IM

A
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
IV

IL
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 

affirmative defenses pursuant to Rules 8 and 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 

and Title 16 of the Arizona Revised Statutes as though set forth fully herein. 

 WHEREFORE, having fully responded to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, 

the Pima County Defendants request: 

 1. That this Court dismiss the Complaint. 

2. Such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

 

  RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED October 15, 2024. 
 
 LAURA CONOVER 
      PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY 
 
 

By: /s/Daniel Jurkowitz    

      Daniel Jurkowitz 

      Ellen Brown 
 Deputy County Attorneys 
 Attorneys for Pima County Defendants 

 
 
 

  

Case 2:24-cv-02030-KML   Document 94   Filed 10/15/24   Page 3 of 8

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  

4 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

L
A

U
R

A
 C

O
N

O
V

E
R

 

P
IM

A
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
IV

IL
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on October 15, 2024, I electronically transmitted the 

attached document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and 

transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing and a copy of foregoing Answer was e-

mailed on October 15, 2024, to: 

 

James K. Rogers 

AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION 

611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231 

Washington, D.C. 20003 

James.Rogers@aflegal.org 

 

Jennifer J. Wright 

JENNIFER WRIGHT ESQ., PLC 

4350 E. Indian School Rd., Suite #21-105 

Phoenix, AZ 85018 

Jen@jenwesq.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

Joseph E. La Rue 

Jack L. O’Connor III 

Rosa Aguilar 

Thomas P. Liddy 

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  

225 West Madison Street 

Phoenix, AZ 85003  

laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov  

oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov  

aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov 

liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov  

ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov  

Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 

 

 

Celeste Robertson 

APACHE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  

245 West 1st South 

St. Johns, AZ 85936 

Case 2:24-cv-02030-KML   Document 94   Filed 10/15/24   Page 4 of 8

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  

5 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

L
A

U
R

A
 C

O
N

O
V

E
R

 

P
IM

A
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
IV

IL
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 

crobertson@apachecountyaz.gov 

Attorneys for Apache County Defendants  

 

Christine J. Roberts 

Paul Correa 

COCHISE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

100 Higgins Hill 

P.O. Drawer CA 

Bisbee, AZ 85603 

croberts@cochise.az.gov 

pcorrea@cochise.az.gov 

cvattymeo@cochise.az.gov 

Attorneys for Cochise County Defendants  

 

Rose M. Winkeler 

FLAGSTAFF LAW GROUP 

702 North Beaver Street 

Flagstaff, AZ 86001 

rose@flaglawgroup.com 

Attorney for Coconino County Defendants  

 

Joe A. Albo 

Jessica Scibelli 

GILA COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  

1400 East Ash Street 

Globe, AZ 85501  

jalbo@gilacountyaz.gov 

jscibelli@gilacountyaz.gov   

Attorney for Gila County Defendants  

 

Jean A. Roof 

GRAHAM COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

800 West Main Street 

Safford, AZ 85546 

jroof@graham.az.gov 

Attorneys for Graham County Defendants  

 

Gary Griffith 

Scott Adams 

GREENLEE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

P.O. Box 1717 

Case 2:24-cv-02030-KML   Document 94   Filed 10/15/24   Page 5 of 8

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  

6 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

L
A

U
R

A
 C

O
N

O
V

E
R

 

P
IM

A
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
IV

IL
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 

Clifton, AZ  85533  

ggriffith@greenlee.az.gov 

sadams@greenlee.az.gov  

Attorneys for Greenlee County Defendants 

 

Rachel Shackelford 

LA PAZ COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

1320 Kofa Avenue 

Parker, AZ 85344 

rshackelford@lapaz.gov 

Attorneys for La Paz County Defendants  

  

Ryan H. Esplin 

Jason Mitchell 

MOHAVE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE CIVIL DIVISION 

700 W. Beale Street 

P.O. Box 7000 

Kingman, AZ 86402-7000 

Esplir@mohave.gov 

Mitchj@mohave.gov  

Attorneys for Mohave County Defendants  

 

Jason S. Moore 

NAVAJO COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

P.O. Box 668 

Holbrook, AZ 86025-0668 

jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov 

Attorneys for Navajo County Defendants 

 

Craig Cameron 

Scott Johnson 

PINAL COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  

30 North Florence Street  

Florence, AZ 85132  

craig.cameron@pinal.gov 

scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov 

Attorneys for Pinal County Defendants  

  

 

William Moran 

Robert May 

Case 2:24-cv-02030-KML   Document 94   Filed 10/15/24   Page 6 of 8

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  

7 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

L
A

U
R

A
 C

O
N

O
V

E
R

 

P
IM

A
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
IV

IL
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 

George Silva 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201 

Nogales, AZ 85621-1090 

wmoran@santacruzcountyaz.gov 

rmay@santacruzcountyaz.gov  

gsilva@santacruzcountyaz.gov  

Attorneys for Santa Cruz County Defendants   

 

Thomas. M. Stoxen 

Michael J. Gordon 

YAVAPAI COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

225 E. Gurley Street 

Prescott, AZ 86301 

thomas.stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov  

Michael.gordon@yavapaiaz.gov  

ycao@yavapaiaz.gov  

Attorneys for Yavapai County Defendants 

 

William Kerekes 

Jessica Holzer 

YUMA COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  

198 South Main Street 

Yuma, AZ 85364 

bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov 

YCAttyCivil@yumacountyaz.gov 

Jessica.holzer@yumacountyaz.gov  

Attorneys for Yuma County Defendants  

 

D. Andrew Gaona 

Austin C. Yost 

COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 

agaona@cblawyers.com 

ayost@cblawyers.com 

 

 

Lalitha D. Madduri 

Christopher D. Dodge 

Tyler L. Bishop 

Renata O’Donnell 

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 

Case 2:24-cv-02030-KML   Document 94   Filed 10/15/24   Page 7 of 8

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  

8 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

L
A

U
R

A
 C

O
N

O
V

E
R

 

P
IM

A
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
IV

IL
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 

lmadduri@elias.law 

cdodge@elias.law 

tbishop@elias.law 

rodonnell@elias.law 

Attorneys for the Proposed Intervenors – 

Defendants Voto Latino and One Arizona 

 

 

 

 

By: /s/ Kimberly Larkin 

Case 2:24-cv-02030-KML   Document 94   Filed 10/15/24   Page 8 of 8

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




