LAUKA CONOVEK PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY CIVIL DIVISION
---

1	LAURA CONOVER
	PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY
2	CIVIL DIVISION
3	Daniel Jurkowitz, SBN 018428
	Ellen Brown, SBN 012329
4	Deputy County Attorneys
	32 North Stone Avenue, Suite 2100
5	Tucson, Arizona 85701
	Telephone: 520-724-5700
6	Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov
	Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov
7	Attorneys for Pima County Defendants
8	

# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Strong Communities Foundation of Arizona Incorporated, and Yvonne Cahill,

Plaintiffs,

v.

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Stephen Richer, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-02030-PHX-KML

PIMA COUNTY DEFENDANTS' ANSWER TO FIRST AMENDED **COMPLAINT** 

Defendants Pima County and Pima County Recorder, Gabriela Cázares-Kelly ("Pima County Defendants") answer Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint as follows:

As to the allegations in Paragraphs 1, 5, 7, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 70, 77, 78, 79, 80, 93, 94, 97, 98, 100, 103, 106, 108, 118, 121, 123, 124, 135, 137, 150 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 165, 171, 178, 179, 181, 188, 192, and 195, the Pima County Defendants admit to the allegations.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

- 2. As to the allegations in Paragraphs 8, 9, 12, 18, 20, 57, 71, 72, 73, and 74, the Pima County Defendants deny the allegations.
- 3. As to the allegations in Paragraphs 2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 52, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 75, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 95, 96, 99, 101, 102, 104, 105, 107, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 122, 125, 127, 128, 129, 136, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 162, 163, and 194, the Pima County Defendants lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the allegations.
- As to the allegations in Paragraphs 139, 167, 173, 183, and 193, the Pima 4. County Defendants admit to the allegations as to them and lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the allegations as to other defendants.
- As to the allegations in Paragraphs 138, 140, 169, 176, 186, 189, and 5. 190, the Pima County Defendants deny the allegations as to them and lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the allegations as to other defendants.
- 6. As to the allegations in Paragraphs 68, 69, 76, 81, 92, 119, 120, 126, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 149, 166, 168, 172, 174, 175, 180, 182, 184, 185, 196, 197, 198, and 199, the allegations state legal conclusions to which no response is necessary. To the extent that a response is required, the Pima County Defendants deny the allegations.
  - 7. All allegations not specifically admitted are hereby denied.

### **Affirmative Defenses**

Additional facts may be revealed by future discovery which support affirmative defenses available to, but unknown by the Pima County Defendants. Accordingly, the Pima County Defendants hereby incorporates by this reference all applicable

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

affirmative defenses pursuant to Rules 8 and 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Title 16 of the Arizona Revised Statutes as though set forth fully herein.

WHEREFORE, having fully responded to Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint, the Pima County Defendants request:

- That this Court dismiss the Complaint. 1.
- Such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 2.

#### RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED October 15, 2024.

LAURA CONOVER PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY

By: /s/Daniel Jurkowitz Daniel Jurkowitz

> Ellen Brown **Deputy County Attorneys** Attorneys for Pima County Defendants

3

3

4

5

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 15, 2024, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing and a copy of foregoing Answer was emailed on October 15, 2024, to:

6 7

8

9

### James K. Rogers

AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION

611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231

Washington, D.C. 20003

James.Rogers@aflegal.org

10

11

12

13

#### Jennifer J. Wright

JENNIFER WRIGHT ESQ., PLC

4350 E. Indian School Rd., Suite #21-105

Phoenix, AZ 85018

Jen@jenwesq.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

1415

16

## Joseph E. La Rue

Jack L. O'Connor III

Rosa Aguilar

17 | Thomas P. Liddy

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

18 | 225 West Madison Street

19 | Phoenix, AZ 85003

laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov

20 || oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov

aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov

liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov

22 || ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov

Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants

2324

26

Celeste Robertson

25 | APACHE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

245 West 1st South

St. Johns, AZ 85936

1	crobertson@apachecountyaz.gov
	Attorneys for Apache County Defendants
2	
3	Christine J. Roberts
	Paul Correa COCHISE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
4	100 Higgins Hill
5	P.O. Drawer CA
	Bisbee, AZ 85603
6	croberts@cochise.az.gov
7	pcorrea@cochise.az.gov
8	cvattymeo@cochise.az.gov
8	Attorneys for Cochise County Defendants
9	
10	Rose M. Winkeler
	FLAGSTAFF LAW GROUP
11	702 North Beaver Street
12	FLAGSTAFF LAW GROUP 702 North Beaver Street Flagstaff, AZ 86001 rose@flaglawgroup.com
	Attorney for Coconino County Defendants
13	Thermey for excenting country beginning
14	Joe A. Albo
15	Jessica Scibelli
13	GILA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
16	1400 East Ash Street
17	Globe, AZ 85501
	jalbo@gilacountyaz.gov
18	jscibelli@gilacountyaz.gov  Attorney for Gila County Defendants
19	Attorney for Gita County Defendants
	Jean A. Roof
20	GRAHAM COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
21	800 West Main Street
22	Safford, AZ 85546
22	jroof@graham.az.gov
23	Attorneys for Graham County Defendants
24	Come Coigna
	Gary Griffith Scott Adams
25	GREENLEE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
26	P.O. Box 1717
I	12.0.201111

1	Clifton, AZ 85533
2	ggriffith@greenlee.az.gov sadams@greenlee.az.gov
	Attorneys for Greenlee County Defendants
3	
4	Rachel Shackelford
5	LA PAZ COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 1320 Kofa Avenue
	Parker, AZ 85344
6	rshackelford@lapaz.gov
7	Attorneys for La Paz County Defendants
8	Dryan II. Eanlin
9	Ryan H. Esplin Jason Mitchell
	MOHAVE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL DIVISION
10	700 W. Beale Street
11	P.O. Box 7000
12	Kingman, AZ 86402-7000 Esplir@mohave.gov
	Mitchj@mohave.gov
13	Attorneys for Mohave County Defendants
14	
15	Jason S. Moore
16	NAVAJO COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE P.O. Box 668
	Holbrook, AZ 86025-0668
17	jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov
18	Attorneys for Navajo County Defendants
19	Craig Cameron
	Scott Johnson
20	PINAL COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
21	30 North Florence Street
22	Florence, AZ 85132
23	craig.cameron@pinal.gov scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov
	Attorneys for Pinal County Defendants
24	
25	XX7'11' A A
26	William Moran Robert May

1	George Silva
	SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
2	2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201
3	Nogales, AZ 85621-1090 wmoran@santacruzcountyaz.gov
4	rmay@santacruzcountyaz.gov
4	gsilva@santacruzcountyaz.gov
5	Attorneys for Santa Cruz County Defendants
	Theories for same cruz county Defendants
6	Thomas. M. Stoxen
7	Michael J. Gordon
8	YAVAPAI COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
0	225 E. Gurley Street
9	Prescott, AZ 86301
10	thomas.stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov
10	Michael.gordon@yavapaiaz.gov
11	ycao@yavapaiaz.gov
12	Michael.gordon@yavapaiaz.gov ycao@yavapaiaz.gov Attorneys for Yavapai County Defendants  William Kerekes Jessica Holzer
13	William Kerekes
13	Jessica Holzer
14	YUMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
15	198 South Main Street
13	Yuma, AZ 85364
16	bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov
17	YCAttyCivil@yumacountyaz.gov
1 /	Jessica.holzer@yumacountyaz.gov
18	Attorneys for Yuma County Defendants
19	D. Andrew Gaona
	Austin C. Yost
20	COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
21	agaona@cblawyers.com
	ayost@cblawyers.com
22	ay est e ceram y crancom
23	
_	Lalitha D. Madduri
24	Christopher D. Dodge
25	Tyler L. Bishop
	Renata O'Donnell
26	ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

lmadduri@elias.law
cdodge@elias.law
tbishop@elias.law
rodonnell@elias.law
Attorneys for the Proposed Intervenors –
Defendants Voto Latino and One Arizona

## By: /s/ Kimberly Larkin

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDO